Public Document Pack

AGENDA
MAYOR AND CABINET
Date:

WEDNESDAY, 10 FEBRUARY 2021 at 6.00 pm

Microsoft Office Teams
Civic Suite
Lewisham Town Hall
London SE6 4RU
Enquiries to:
Telephone:
Email:

Kevin Flaherty 0208 3149327
0208 314 9327 (direct line)
kevin.flaherty@lewisham.gov.uk

MEMBERS
Damien Egan
Councillor Chris Best
Councillor Chris Barnham
Councillor Paul Bell
Councillor Kevin Bonavia
Councillor Andre Bourne
Councillor Brenda Dacres
Councillor Sophie McGeevor
Councillor Amanda De Ryk
Councillor Jonathan Slater
Councillor Joani Reid

Mayor
Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for
Health and Adult Social Care
Children's Services and School
Performance
Housing and Planning
Democracy, Refugees & Accountability
Culture, Jobs and Skills (jobshare)
Safer Communities
Environment & Transport
Finance and Resources
Community Sector
Culture, Jobs & Skills (jobshare)

Members are summoned to attend this meeting
Kim Wright
Chief Executive
Lewisham Town Hall
Catford
London SE6 4RU
Date: Thursday, 04 February 2021

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some
business in private. Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request.

L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L

ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA
Item
No

Page
No.s

1.

Declaration of Interests

1-4

2.

Matters Raised by Scrutiny and other Constitutional Bodies

5 - 17

3.

2021-2022 Budget Update

18 - 57

4.

Modern Slavery Statement 2021

58 - 78

5.

Lewisham Homes for Next Steps Accommodation Programme

79 - 87

6.

Lewisham Determined Admissions Arrangements

88 - 133

7.

Highways and Traffic Works Partnering Contract

134 - 143

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally,
committees may have to consider some business in private. Copies of reports can be
made available in additional formats on request.

RECORDING AND USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA

You are welcome to record any part of any Council meeting that is 
[...]
SONS FOR URGENCY AND LATENESS
Lateness:

Urgency:

This report was not available for the original dispatch to ensure that any
decisions taken by the Mayor & Cabinet on 3 February 2021 could be
appropriately considered within this report.
Given the significance of the financial constraints that the Council will face over
the coming years, it is essential that the Mayor and his Cabinet are updated on
any changes affecting the 2021/22 Budget prior to presenting it to full Council.
Where a report is received less than 5 clear days before the date of the meeting
at which the matter is being considered, then under the Local Government Act
1972 Section 100(b) (4) the Chair of the Committee can take the matter as a
matter of urgency if he is satisfied that there are special circumstances
requiring it to be treated as a matter of urgency. These special circumstances
have to be specified in the minutes of the meeting.

1.

Summary

1.1

This report presents the Mayor and Cabinet with updates to the main 2021/22 Budget
Report presented to Mayor and Cabinet on 3 February 2021, and seeks the Mayor and
Cabinet’s approval to finalise the recommended 2021/22 Budget for consideration and
agreement by the Council on 3 March 2021.

2.

Recommendations

2.1

That the Mayor and Cabinet:

2.2

Notes the changes to the 2021/22 to 2023/24 Capital programme and recommends
that Council approves the 2021/22 to 2023/24 Capital Programme of £556.3m, as set
out in section 5 of this report and attached at Appendix A;

2.3

Agrees to recommend to Council a Band D Council Tax for 2021/22 of £1,379.96 for
the Council’s element. This is an increase of 4.99% (including a social care precept of
3%), based on a General Fund Budget Requirement of £243.100m for 2021/22;

2.4

Notes and asks Council to note the Greater London Authority (GLA) precept being
increased by £31.59 to £363.66 (Band D equivalent), a 9.5% increase from its 2020/21
level;

Is this report easy to understand?
Please give us feedback so we can improve. Page 20
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports

2.5

Notes and asks Council to approve an overall total Band D Council Tax for 2021/22 of
£1,743.62, a 5.91% increase, to include the GLA precept;

2.6

Agrees to recommend to Council on 3 March 2021, the statutory calculation of the
Budget Requirement for Lewisham for 2021/22, attached at Appendix B;

2.7

Agrees to recommend to Council on 3 March 2021, the motion on the budget, attached
at Appendix C, including any modifications made to the proposals published in the
2021/22 Budget Report;

2.8

Notes the provisional and estimated precept and levies from the GLA and other bodies
as detailed in Appendix D and delegates authority to the Executive Director for
Corporate Resources to include any changes to these in the report for Council;

2.9

Notes the final settlement figure for 2021/22 is being debated in parliament on 10
February and delegates authority to the Executive Director for Corporate Resources to
include any change to the provisional settlement of £123,304,020 in the report for
Council with any difference covered from provisions and reserves as necessary;

2.10

Notes that there was no response from Business Rate payers to the consultation on
the draft Budget which took place from 11 January 2021 to 1 February 2021. Further
information is provided in section 5 of this report;

2.11

Notes the revised 2021/22 to 2023/24 prudential borrowing numbers as laid out in
tables six to eight;

2.12

Considers the Section 25 Statement from the Chief Finance Officer. This is attached at
Appendix E;

2.13

Notes the work being undertaken with respect of cut proposal C-22 with a further report
to return to Mayor and Cabinet;

2.14

Agrees the Council’s application to bid for S31 grant funding of up to £3.2m from the
Government’s Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme; and

2.15

Delegates to the Executive Director for Housing, Regeneration and Public Realm the
procurement and delivery of the works in consultation with the Executive Director for
Corporate Resources for the inclusion of this within the capital programme for 2021/22.

3.

Policy Context

3.1

The Council's strategy and priorities drive the Budget with changes in resource
allocation determined in accordance with policies and strategy. The Council launched
its new Corporate Strategy in 2019, with seven corporate priorities as stated below:
Corporate Priorities


Open Lewisham - Lewisham will be a place where diversity and cultural heritage is
recognised as a strength and is celebrated.



Tackling the housing crisis - Everyone has a decent home that is secure and
affordable.



Giving children and young people the best start in life - Every child has access
to an outstanding and inspiring education, and is given the support they need to keep
them safe, well and able to achieve their full potential.



Building and inclusive local economy - Everyone can access high-quality job
opportunities, with decent pay and security in our thriving and inclusive local economy.

Is this report easy to understand?
Please give us feedback so we can improve.
Page 21
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports



Delivering and defending health, social care and support - Ensuring everyone
receives the health, mental health, social care and support services they need.



Making Lewisham greener - Everyone enjoys our green spaces, and benefits from a
healthy environment as we work to protect and improve our local environment.



Building safer communities - Every resident feels safe and secure living here as we
work together towards a borough free from the fear of crime.

Values
3.2

Values are critical to the Council’s role as an employer, regulator, and securer of
services and steward of public funds. The Council’s values shape interactions and
behaviours across the organisational hierarchy, between officers, and members,
between the council and partners and be
[...]
bution

(1,500)

Plus: Persistent overspend to be removed via cuts

10.000

Less: Cuts proposed for 2021/22
Total

(28.016)
243.100

Levies
5.11

There are three bodies which charge a levy against Lewisham’s Council Tax: the
London Pensions Fund Authority (LPFA); the Environment Agency; and the Lee Valley
Park Authority. No formal notification from these bodies has been received, and
officers have estimated the levies and assumed no change. The details of these levies
are provided in Appendix D. The Council’s ‘relevant basic’ amount of Council Tax has
been calculated and results in a 4.99% increase for 2021/22.
General Fund Update

5.12

Officers within the Climate Resilience and Capital Delivery Team have applied for S31
grant funding of up to £3.2m from the Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme
(https://www.salixfinance.co.uk/PSDS). This £1bn funding programme was launched in
autumn last year as part of the Government’s Plan for Jobs.

Is this report easy to understand?
Please give us feedback so we can improve.
Page 27
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports

5.13

The Council’s bid is for insulation and zero carbon measures at the following sites:
Broadway Theatre/Town Hall Chambers, Leemore and the Sydenham Community
Centres, Brockley Rise, Granville Park and Grove Park Adult Learning Centres and
Hither Green Cemetery.

5.14

There is no match funding required for this grant. The funding will be paid via S31 grant
before the 31 March 2021 with the requirement that the funding is spent prior to the 30
September 2021.

5.15

In respect of cut proposal C-22 relating to NHS CAMHS, an NHS service that has seen
a substantial increase in budget from £5.2m in 2018 to £7.1m this year. However given
concerns about the uncertainty around possible future demand for NHS services postlockdown, work is being done on a contingency arrangement for this cut proposal
which will be brought forward in a future report to Mayor and Cabinet.
The Greater
[...]
ion from the Cabinet Member for Resources;
(ii) the views of those consulted on the budget as required and subject to proper process and
consultation;
The Mayor and Cabinet, from the options available, is asked to recommend that Council:
General Fund Revenue Budget
1.1

note the projected overall variance of £3.2m (or 1.3%) against the agreed 2020/21
revenue budget of £248.714m as set out in section 6 of this report and that any yearend overspend will be met from corporate reserves and provisions;

1.2

endorse the budget cut proposals of £28.016m as per the Mayor and Cabinet meetings
of the 9 December 2020 and 3 February 2020, as set out in section 6 of the report and
summarised in Appendix Y1 and Y2;

1.3

agree the allocation of £6.500m in 2021/22 be set aside and use of £1.500m reduced
contribution for concessionary fares for corporate risks and pressures;

1.4

agree the allocation of £19.685m of corporate risks and pressures, social care precept,
new homes bonus, social care grant, lower tier grant and legacy s31 monies in
2021/22 to be invested in funding quantified budget pressures and opportunities, both
recurring and once-off as set out in section 6;

1.5

agrees a General Fund Budget Requirement of £243.100m for 2021/22 be approved;

1.6

agree to a 4.99% increase in Lewisham’s Council Tax element. This will result in a
Band D equivalent Council Tax level of £1,379.96 for Lewisham’s services and
£1,743.62 overall. This represents an overall increase in Council Tax for 2021/22 of
5.91% and is subject to the GLA precept for 2021/22 being increased by £31.59 (i.e.
9.5%) from £332.07 to £363.66, in line with the GLA’s draft budget proposals;

1.7

note the Council Tax Ready Reckoner which for illustrative purposes sets out the Band
D equivalent Council Tax at various levels of increase. This is explained in section 6 of
the report and is set out in more detail in Appendix Y4;

1.8

approve the Executive Director for Corporate Resources Section 25 Statement at
[...]

2.1.

It is recommended that Mayor and Cabinet:

2.2.

Note the potential impact of the adoption of Lewisham’s Modern Day Slavery and
Human Trafficking Statement for 2021-2022 on current and future arrangements,
including with partners as set out in this Report and appendices;

2.3.

Approve the Modern Day Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement for 2021-2022
(see Section 12).

3.

Policy Context

3.1.

This report responds to Lewisham’s Corporate Strategy 2018-2022 by contributing
towards the delivery of the following five Corporate Priorities as outlined in the
Corporate Strategy:

3.2.

a)
1. Open Lewisham – Lewisham is a welcoming place of safety for all
where we celebrate the diversity that strengthens us.
b)
3. Giving children and young people the best start in life – Every child
has access to an outstanding and inspiring education and is given the support
they need to keep them safe, well and able to achieve their full potential.
c)
4. Building an inclusive local economy – Everyone can access high
quality job opportunities, with decent pay and security in our thriving and inclusive
local economy.
d)
5. Delivery and defending – Health, Social Care and Support – Ensuring
everyone receives the health, mental health, social care and support services
then need.
e)
7. Building safer communities – Every resident feels safe and secure
living here as we work together towards a borough free from the fear of crime.

4.

Background

4.1.

Although slavery was abolished in the UK in 1833, there are more slaves today than
ever before in human history. Figures from the International Labour Organisation
suggest that there are more than 40 million people in modern day slavery across the
world, with nearly 25 million held in forced labour.

4.2.

In the year ending March 2019 there were 5,144 modern day slavery offences
recorded by the police in England and Wales, an increase of 51% from the previous
year. There were over 10,000 people referred to authorities in relation to m
[...]
ould this be required for the purpose of providing
housing management services at the property to support rough sleepers to move into
long term, sustainable accommodation.
It is recommended that the Mayor and Cabinet:


Agree to delegate authority to the Executive Director of Housing,
Regeneration and Public Realm, in consultation with the Director of Law,
Governance & HR, to grant a lease of the Sydney Arms to Lewisham Homes
Limited should this be required and to agree the final terms of the lease and
all associated documentation.

Page 80

Timeline of engagement and decision-making
11 November 2020

M&C approval for Lewisham Council to acquire the Sydney Arms

1.

Summary

1.1.

The Sydney Arms, a building in the Central Lewisham Ward which comprises 16 units
of accommodation, was purchased using GLA grant funding acquired following a
successful bid application to the ‘Rough Sleeper Accommodation Programme’.

1.2.

The accommodation will be used to support rough sleepers to move into long term,
sustainable accommodation. The building is owned by the Council and will benefit from
the income received as well as from the saving on expensive nightly paid temporary
accommodation.

1.3.

On 11 November 2020 authorisation was given by Mayor and Cabinet to proceed with
the purchase of the property. The building was successfully purchased on the 27th
January 2021. Necessary building works are commencing in early February 2021.

1.4.

The Council and the GLA are currently in the final stages of entering into contract.

1.5.

The GLA grant conditions require the property to be occupied by 1st April 2021. The
purchase of the building has successfully completed sooner than anticipated, and the
works required are less extensive than initially anticipated. Therefore the building can
come into use sooner than the 1st April, subject to the finalisation of the management
arrangements and completion of necessary works.

1.6.

As the Council’s lead partner for affordable housing, Lewisham Homes are best placed
to manage the letting and tenancy management of these properties, alongside carrying
out repairs for residents.

1.7.

The report seeks delegated authority to agree the final terms and enter into a lease with
Lewisham Homes for the Sydney Arms should this be required. It is necessary to request
this authority from Mayor and Cabinet now in advance of knowing whether a lease will
be required if the Council is to meet the deadline of 1st April to bring the building into use.

2.

Recommendations

2.1.

It is recommended that the Mayor and Cabinet:

2.2.

Agree to delegate authority to the Executive Director of Housing, Regeneration and
Public Realm, in consultation with the Director of Law, Governance & HR, to grant a
lease of the Sydney Arms to Lewisham Homes Limited should this be required and to
agree the final terms of the lease and all associated documentation.

Page 81

3.

Policy Context

3.1.

The Council’s Corporate Strategy (2018-2022)[1] outlines the Councils vision to deliver
for residents over the next four years. Building on Lewisham’s historic values of fairness,
equality and putting our community at the heart of everything we do, the Council will
create deliverable policies underpinned by a desire to promote vibrant communities,
champion local diversity and promote social, economic and environmental sustainability.
Delivering this strategy includes the following priority outcomes that relate to the
provision of new affordable homes:


3.2.

Building an Inclusive Economy – Ensuring every resident can access high-quality job
opportunities, with decent pay and security in our thriving and inclusive local economy.



3.3.

Building Safer Communities – Ensuring every resident feels safe and secure living
here as we work together towards a borough free from the fear of crime.

Lewisham’s Housing Strategy 2020-26, which is being considered by Mayor and
Cabinet, also contains the following priorities that are met by this report.





[...]
 and HR

Outline and recommendations
This report seeks the Mayor and Cabinet’s approval for the local authority’s admissions
arrangements for the academic year 2022/23. The arrangements include:
 The admissions policy for mainstream community schools;
 the pan London admissions schemes for the planned reception and secondary transfer
rounds;
 the locally coordinated in year admissions scheme; and
 the Published Admissions Number (PAN) for all community mainstream schools.
The Mayor is asked to determine:
1. The admissions arrangements for mainstream community nursery, primary, secondary
schools and sixth forms as set out in Appendix A to G.
2. The Published Admissions Number (PAN) for each community mainstream school in
the borough as detailed in Appendix H including the reductions to the PAN for Lucas
Vale, Sir Francis Drake primary schools and Forest Hill Secondary School.
3. The pan London Admissions Schemes for reception and secondary transfer and a local
scheme for in year admissions as detailed in Appendix I.

Page 89

Timeline of engagement and decision-making
In accordance with the mandatory provisions of the School Admissions Code 2014,
admission authorities must, if they wish to make any changes to the existing admissions
arrangements, consult for a minimum of six weeks. Consultation must take place between 1
October and 31 January in the school year before those arrangements are to apply.
Therefore, for the admissions year 2022/23, consultation must be held within a six week
period starting from 1 October 2020 and must end no later than 31 January 2021.
Lewisham’s consultation commenced on 16 November 2020 and, taking into account the
Christmas holiday, ended on 5 January 2021.
To comply with the mandatory requirements of the School Admissions Code 2014
consultation notifications were sent to:


All Lewisham schools via Schools Mailing.



All London wide admissions managers.



The Southwark Schools Commission and Southwark Diocesan Board for Education.



A public notice placed on Lewisham Council’s website for parents of children
between the ages of two and 18 and any other interested parties.

Following consultation, and to comply with the mandatory provisions of the School
Admissions Code 2014, the arrangements for 2022/23 must be determined no later than 28
February 2021.
During the formal consultation period no responses or objections were received regarding
the proposed amendments to the admission arrangements for 2022/23.
.
Summary
1.1.

This report sets out details of the:
-

Local authority’s admissions policy for community schools for the academic year
2022/23.

-

PAN London admissions schemes for the planned reception and secondary
transfer rounds, the locally coordinated in year admissions scheme.

-

Published Admissions Number (PAN) for all community mainstream schools for the
academic year 2022/23. This includes proposals for the reduction of the PAN for:
o

Lucas Vale Primary School from 60 to 30 places.

o

Sir Francis Drake Primary School from 60 to 30 places and

o

Forest Hill School from 240 to 180.

Recommendations
The Mayor & Cabinet is asked to determine:
1.2.

The admissions arrangements for mainstream community nursery, primary, secondary
schools and sixth forms as set out in Appendix A to G.

Is this report easy to understand?
Please give us feedback so we can improve. Page 90
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports

1.3.

The Published Admissions Number (PAN) for each community mainstream school in
the borough as detailed in Appendix H including the reductions to the PAN for Lucas
Vale, Sir Francis Drake Primary schools and Forest Hill School.

1.4.

The pan London Admissions Schemes for reception and secondary transfer and a local
scheme for in year admissions as detailed in Appendix I.

Policy Context
3.1

The School Admissions Code, revised and published in December 2014, amended the
formal consultation and annual determination timetable. In accordan
[...]
Full Council

Page 134

d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\0\5\7\ai00026750\$s5yc42nk.doc

Date

KEY DECISION

Mayor and Cabinet

Report title: Highways and Traffic Works Partnering Contract
Date: 10 February 2021
Key decision: Yes.
Class: Part 1
Ward(s) affected: All
Contributors: Executive Director for Housing, Regeneration and Public Realm; Head of
Highways and Transport, Senior Lawyer, Procurement and Contracts Manager

Outline and recommendations
The report reviews the recent and ongoing Highways Maintenance & Planned Works
procurement exercise, assesses future strategic need and recommends a procurement
route to benefit the council.
The recommendations are:





To agree the strategy for highway service delivery via works contracts as set out
in this report;
To agree to cease the current Highways Maintenance & Planned Works
procurement exercise;
To agree to a one year extension of the current Highways Maintenance & Planned
Works, to March 2022, to align the end date with the Footway Maintenance Contract
and the Resurfacing Contract; and
To agree to a new procurement of a new consolidated Highways Works Partnering
Contract, for a period of 8 years, with the option to extend for a further 2 years.

Page 135

Timeline of engagement and decision-making
Formal decision on the Contract Strategy was approved by the Mayor and Cabinet in
February 2020

1.
1.1.

Summary
This report reviews the recent and ongoing Highways Maintenance & Planned Works
procurement exercise, considers the strategic needs for the council in its delivery of
highways projects and improvements with a view to other existing highways contracts.

1.2.

Consideration is given to an alternate route, halting the present exercise, extending the
present contract by one year and combining all highways contracts, for the benefit of
the council.

2.
2.1.

Recommendations
It is receommended that Mayor and Cabinet agree:
a.

To the strategy for highway service delivery via works contracts as set out in this
report;

b.

To cease the current Highways Maintenance & Planned Works procurement
exercise;

c.

To a one year extension of the current Highways Maintenance & Planned Works,
to March 2022, to align the end date with the Highways Footway works Contract
(Footway works) and the Highways Resurfacing Works Contract (Carriageway
Works) ) at a cost of £2.8 million; and

d.

To a new procurement of a new consolidated Highways Works Partnering
Contract, for a period of 8 years, with the option to extend for a further 2 years.

3.
3.1.

Policy Context
The Council, as Highway Authority, has a duty under Section 41 of the Highways Act
1980, to maintain the highway in a safe condition. The Contractor is required to assist
the Council (where applicable) to discharge its duty where possible.

3.2.

Capital and revenue investment on the public highway network is required to ensure
the Council discharges its legal duties, and traditionally external contractors assist the
Council by carrying out highway construction and repair works.

3.3.

The Council Corporate Plan (2018-22) sets out how the Council’s corporate strategy,
values, priorities and budget. The contents of this report are consistent with the
Council’s policy framework with particular relevance to the many economic,

Is this report easy to understand?
Please give us feedback so we can improve. Page 136
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports

environmental and social improvement that rely on a modern transport system. The
goal, objectives and outcomes for the intelligent management and delivery of the
highways’ service are aligned with the Council’s Corporate Priorities. In particular
highways services impacts on the following Priorities:




open Lewisham
making Lewisham greener building
safer communities

3.4.

Lewisham is committed to managing and maintaining its highway assets to ensure that
they are fit for purpose and able to fulfil their functions in an efficient and sustainable
mann

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET
Wednesday, 10 February 2021 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT: Damien Egan (Mayor), Councillors Chris Best, Chris Barnham, Paul Bell,
Kevin Bonavia, Andre Bourne, Brenda Dacres, Sophie McGeevor, Amanda De Ryk and
Jonathan Slater
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Bill Brown.
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Joani Reid.
433. Declaration of Interests
None were made.
434. Matters Raised by Scrutiny and other Constitutional Bodies
Response to the Children & Young People Select Committee - children
in temporary accommodation and 6 month update
The report was presented by Counclllor Barnham who was joined by
Councillor Bell in thanking the Select Committee for the vital work they had
done on this issue.
Having considered an open officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet
Member for Children's Services and School Performance, the Mayor and
Cabinet:
RESOLVED that the response be approved and reported to the Select
Committee.
435. 2021-2022 Budget Update
The report was presented by Councillor De Ryk who confirmed that there
would be a maximum Council Tax increase of 4.99%. She added that since
the Budget had last been considered, the Council had received the welcome
news that it had made a successful application to bid for S31 grant funding of
up to £3.2m from the Government’s Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme.
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet
Member for Finance and Resources, Councillor Amanda De Ryk, the Mayor
and Cabinet, the proposals were subject to a recorded vote under the
provisions of the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment)
Regulations 2014, with the following result:
In favour of the recommendations – 9
Mayor Egan, Councillors Barnham, Bell, Best, Bonavia, Dacres, McGeevor,

De Ryk, & Slater.
Against the recommendations – nil
Abstaining on the recommendations – nil
RESOLVED that:
(1) the changes to the 2021/22 to 2023/24 Capital programme be noted and
Council be recommended to approve the 2021/22 to 2023/24 Capital
Programme of £556.3m, as set out in section 5 and Appendix A;
(2) Council be recommended to approve a Band D Council Tax for 2021/22 of
£1,379.96 for the Council’s element, an increase of 4.99% (including a social
care precept of 3%), based on a General Fund Budget Requirement of
£243.100m for 2021/22;
(3) Council be asked to note the Greater London Authority (GLA) precept
being increased by £31.59 to £363.66 (Band D equivalent), a 9.5% increase
from its 2020/21 level;
(4) Council be asked to approve an overall total Band D Council Tax for
2021/22 of £1,743.62, a 5.91% increase, to include the GLA precept;
(5) Council be recommended to approve on 3 March 2021, the statutory
calculation of the Budget Requirement for Lewisham for 2021/22, as at
Appendix B;
(6) Council be recommended to approve on 3 March 2021, the motion on the
budget, as at Appendix C, including any modifications made to the proposals
published in the 2021/22 Budget Report;
(7) the provisional and estimated precept and levies from the GLA and other
bodies as detailed in Appendix D be noted and authority be delegated to the
Executive Director for Corporate Resources to include any changes to these
in the report for Council;
(8) the final settlement figure for 2021/22 is being debated in parliament on 10
February and authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Corporate
Resources to include any change to the provisional settlement of
£123,304,020 in the report for Council with any difference covered from
provisions and reserves as necessary;
(9) there was no response from Business Rate payers to the consultation on
the draft Budget which took place from 11 January 2021 to 1 February 2021.
With further information as provided in section 5;
(10) the revised 2021/22 to 2023/24 prudential borrowing numbers be noted
as laid out in tables six to eight;
(11) the Section 25 Statement from the Chief Finance Officer be endorsed as

2

attached at Appendix E;
(12) the work being undertaken with respect of cut proposal C-22 be noted
with a further report to return to Mayor and Cabinet;
(13) the Council’s application to bid for S31 grant funding of up to £3.2m from
the Government’s Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme be approved; and
(14) Authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Housing,
Regeneration and Public Realm the procurement and delivery of Public
Sector Decarbonisation Scheme works in consultation with the Executive
Director for Corporate Resources for the inclusion of this within the capital
programme for 2021/22.
436. Modern Slavery Statement 2021
The report was presented by Councillor Dacres who stated that should
worldwide ILO figures be extrapolated for Lewisham there could be up to 700
cases prevalent. The Mayor said he found this figure alarming and he urged
the public to report any behaviour they thought suspicious.
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet
Member for Safer Communities, Councillor Brenda Dacres, the Mayor and
Cabinet, for the reasons set out in the report:by a vote of 9-0:
RESOLVED that:
(1) the potential impact of the adoption of Lewisham’s Modern Day Slavery
and Human Trafficking Statement for 2021-2022 on current and future
arrangements, including with partners as set out be noted; and
(2) the Modern Day Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement for 2021-2022
be approved.
437. Lewisham Homes for Next Steps Accommodation Programme
The report was presented by Councillor Bell who praised the Director of
Housing and her staff for moving so rapidly on a project which secured
accommodation for the homeless. He believed such projects were the very
ethos of the Council and displayed a core humanity.
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet
Member for Housing & Planning, Councillor Paul Bell, the Mayor and Cabinet,
for the reasons set out in the report by a vote of 9-0
RESOLVED that authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Housing,
Regeneration and Public Realm, in consultation with the Director of Law,
Governance & HR, to grant a lease of the Sydney Arms to Lewisham Homes
Limited should this be required and to agree the final terms of the lease and
all associated documentation.

3

438. Lewisham Determined Admissions Arrangements
The report was presented by Councillor Barnham who said the Pan London
arrangements continued to operate successfully and that he was particularly
pleased to say there was growing parental confidence in Lewisham’s Primary
and Secondary offers.
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet
Member for Children's Services and School Performance, Councillor Chris
Barnham, the Mayor and Cabinet, for the reasons set out in the report by a
vote of 9-0:
RESOLVED that:
(1) The admissions arrangements for mainstream community nursery,
primary, secondary schools and sixth forms be approved as set out in
Appendix A to G.
(2) The Published Admissions Number (PAN) for each community
mainstream school in the borough as detailed in Appendix H including the
reductions to the PAN for Lucas Vale, Sir Francis Drake Primary schools and
Forest Hill School be approved; and
(3) The pan London Admissions Schemes for reception and secondary
transfer and a local scheme for in year admissions as detailed in Appendix I
be approved.
439. Highways and Traffic Works Partnering Contract
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet
Member for Environment & Transport, Councillor Sophie McGeevor, the
Mayor and Cabinet for the reasons set out in the report by a vote of 9-0:
RESOLVED that:
(1) the strategy for highway service delivery via works contracts as set out be
approved;
(2) the current Highways Maintenance & Planned Works procurement
exercise be ceased;
(3) a one year extension of the current Highways Maintenance & Planned
Works, to March 2022 be approved to align the end date with the Highways
Footway works Contract (Footway works) and the Highways Resurfacing
Works Contract (Carriageway Works) at a cost of £2.8 million; and
(4) a new procurement of a new consolidated Highways Works Partnering
Contract be approved for a period of 8 years, with the option to extend for a
further 2 years.
The meeting closed at 6.29pm

4

5

